Descriptive Report
and Test Results
The reader is responsible for any liability arising from actions taken in interpreting or applying the results presented in this report. This report shall not be
reproduced except in full, without written approval from CSA Group Testing & Certification Inc. The results of this report only relate to those items tested.
Floor 1, Building 8, Tsinghua Science Park, No 1666 Zuchongzhi Rd (S), Kunshan, Jiangsu 215347, China
Telephone: (86) 21 8186 8885  Fax: (86) 21 3368 8122  www.csagroup.org
DQD 507.10 Rev 2022-08-05                       © 2023 CSA Group.  All rights reserved.
MASTER CONTRACT:  303385

STC
(V dc)
Short Circuit
Current at STC
(A dc)
Rated Voltage
at STC
(V dc)
Rated Current
at STC
(A dc)
Rated Maximum
Power at STC
(Watts)
SPxxxM-66H (xxx=630-700, in steps of 5) with 210mm cell
SP630M-66H 44.50  18.23  36.60  17.22  630
SP635M-66H 44.70  18.28  36.80  17.26  635
SP640M-66H 44.90  18.33  37.00  17.30  640
SP645M-66H 45.10  18.38  37.20  17.34  645
SP650M-66H 45.30  18.43  37.40  17.39  650
SP655M-66H 45.50  18.48  37.60  17.43  655
SP660M-66H 45.70  18.53  37.80  17.47  660
SP665M-66H 45.90  18.58  38.00  17.50  665
SP670M-66H 46.10  18.63  38.20  17.54  670
SP675M-66H 46.30  18.68  38.40  17.58  675
SP680M-66H 46.50  18.73  38.60  17.62  680
SP685M-66H 46.70  18.78  38.80  17.66  685
SP690M-66H 46.90  18.83  39.00  17.70  690
SP695M-66H 47.10  18.88  39.20  17.73  695
SP700M-66H 47.30  18.93  39.40  17.77  700
SPxxxM-60H (xxx=570-630, in steps of 5) with 210mm cell
SP570M-60H 40.30  18.22  33.20  17.17  570
SP575M-60H 40.50  18.27  33.40  17.22  575
SP580M-60H 40.70  18.32  33.60  17.27  580
SP585M-60H 40.90  18.37  33.80  17.31  585
SP590M-60H 41.10  18.42  34.00  17.36  590
SP595M-60H 41.30  18.47  34.20  17.40  595
SP600M-60H 41.50  18.52  34.40  17.45  600
MASTER CONTRACT: 303385
REPORT: 80151490
PROJECT: 80151490
Page No:  3
  Date Issued: February 6, 2023
DQD 507.10 Rev 2022-08-05  © 2023 CSA Group.  All rights reserved.
Model
Open
Circuit
Voltage at
STC
(V dc)
Short Circuit
Current at STC
(A dc)
Rated Voltage
at STC
(V dc)
Rated Current
at STC
(A dc)
Rated Maximum
Power at STC
(Watts)
SP605M-60H 41.70  18.57  34.60  17.49  605
SP610M-60H 41.90  18.62  34.80  17.53  610
SP615M-60H 42.10  18.67  35.00  17.58  615
SP620M-60H 42.30  18.72  35.20  17.63  620
SP625M-60H 42.50  18.77  35.40  17.66  625
SP630M-60H 42.70  18.82  35.60  17.70  630
SPxxxM-55H (xxx=525-575, in steps of 5) with 210mm cell
SP525M-55H 36.90  18.26  30.60  17.16  525
SP530M-55H 37.10  18.31  30.80  17.21  530
SP535M-55H 37.30  18.36  31.00  17.26  535
SP540M-55H 37.50  18.41  31.20  17.31  540
SP545M-55H 37.70  18.46  31.40  17.36  545
SP550M-55H 37.90  18.51  31.60  17.41  550
SP555M-55H 38.10  18.56  31.80  17.46  555
SP560M-55H 38.30  18.61  32.00  17.50  560
SP565M-55H 38.50  18.66  32.20  17.55  565
SP570M-55H 38.70  18.71  32.40  17.59  570
SP575M-55H 38.90  18.76  32.60  17.64  575
SPxxxM-66HB (xxx=620-695, in steps of 5) with 210mm cell
SP620M-66HB 44.42  18.07  36.52  16.99  620
SP625M-66HB 44.62  18.12  36.72  17.03  625
SP630M-66HB 44.82  18.17  36.92  17.07  630
SP635M-66HB 45.02  18.22  37.12  17.11  635
SP640M-66HB 45.22  18.27  37.32  17.15  640
SP645M-66HB 45.42  18.32  37.52  17.20  645
SP650M-66HB 45.62  18.37  37.72  17.24  650
SP655M-66HB 45.82  18.42  37.92  17.28  655
SP660M-66HB 46.02  18.47  38.12  17.32  660
SP665M-66HB 46.22  18.52  38.32  17.36  665
SP670M-66HB 46.42  18.57  38.52  17.40  670
SP675M-66HB 46.62  18.62  38.72  17.44  675
SP680M-66HB 46.82  18.67  38.92  17.48  680
SP685M-66HB 47.02  18.72  39.12  17.52  685
SP690M-66HB 47.22  18.77  39.32  17.55  690
SP695M-66HB 47.42  18.82  39.52  17.59  695
SPxxxM-60HB (xxx=560-615, in steps of 5) with 210mm cell
SP560M-60HB 40.22  18.06  33.12  16.91  560
SP565M-60HB 40.42  18.11  33.32  16.96  565
SP570M-60HB 40.62  18.16  33.52  17.01  570
SP575M-60HB 40.82  18.21  33.72  17.06  575
SP580M-60HB 41.02  18.26  33.92  17.10  580
SP585M-60HB 41.22  18.31  34.12  17.15  585
SP590M-60HB 41.42  18.36  34.32  17.20  590
SP595M-60HB 41.62  18.41  34.52  17.24  595
SP600M-60HB 41.82  18.46  34.72  17.29  600
SP605M-60HB 42.02  18.51  34.92  17.33  605
SP610M-60HB 42.22  18.56  35.12  17.37  610
SP615M-60HB 42.42  18.60  35.32  17.42  615
SPxxxM-55HB (xxx=520-565, in steps of 5) with 210mm cell
SP520M-55HB 37.00  18.15  30.72  16.94  520
MASTER CONTRACT: 303385
REPORT: 80151490
PROJECT: 80151490
Page No:  4
  Date Issued: February 6, 2023
DQD 507.10 Rev 2022-08-05  © 2023 CSA Group.  All rights reserved.
Model
Open
Circuit
Voltage at
STC
(V dc)
Short Circuit
Current at STC
(A dc)
Rated Voltage
at STC
(V dc)
Rated Current
at STC
(A dc)
Rated Maximum
Power at STC
(Watts)
SP525M-55HB 37.20  18.20  30.92  16.99  525
SP530M-55HB 37.40  18.25  31.12  17.04  530
SP535M-55HB 37.60  18.30  31.32  17.09  535
SP540M-55HB 37.82  18.35  31.52  17.14  540
SP545M-55HB 38.02  18.40  31.72  17.19  545
SP550M-55HB 38.22  18.45  31.92  17.24  550
SP555M-55HB 38.42  18.50  32.12  17.28  555
SP560M-55HB 38.62  18.55  32.32  17.33  560
SP565M-55HB 38.82  18.60  32.52  17.38  565
SPxxxM-78H (xxx=570-625, in steps of 5) with 182mm cell
SP570M-78H 53.33  44.12  13.62  12.93  570
SP575M-78H 53.43  44.22  13.69  13.01  575
SP580M-78H 53.53  44.32  13.76  13.09  580
SP585M-78H 53.63  44.42  13.83  13.17  585
SP590M-78H 53.73  44.52  13.90  13.26  590
SP595M-78H 53.83  44.62  13.97  13.34  595
SP600M-78H 53.93  44.72  14.04  13.42  600
SP605M-78H 54.03  44.82  14.11  13.50  605
SP610M-78H 54.13  44.92  14.18  13.58  610
SP615M-78H 54.23  45.02  14.25  13.67  615
SP620M-78H 54.33  45.12  14.32  13.75  620
SP625M-78H 54.43  45.22  14.39  13.83  625
SPxxxM-72H (xxx=520-575, in steps of 5) with 182mm cell
SP520M-72H 49.04  40.35  13.58  12.92  520
SP525M-72H 49.14  40.43  13.65  13.00  525
SP530M-72H 49.24  40.53  13.72  13.08  530
SP535M-72H 49.34  40.63  13.79  13.17  535
SP540M-72H 49.44  40.72  13.86  13.27  540
SP545M-72H 49.54  40.81  13.93  13.36  545
SP550M-72H 49.64  40.90  14.00  13.45  550
SP555M-72H 49.74  40.99  14.07  13.54  555
SP560M-72H 49.84  41.08  14.14  13.64  560
SP565M-72H 49.94  41.17  14.21  13.73  565
SP570M-72H 50.04  41.26  14.28  13.82  570
SP575M-72H 50.14  41.35  14.35  13.91  575
SPxxxM-66H (xxx=480-525, in steps of 5) with 182mm cell
SP480M-66H 48.22  39.94  12.92  12.03  480
SP485M-66H 48.34  40.08  12.99  12.11  485
SP490M-66H 48.46  40.22  13.06  12.19  490
SP495M-66H 48.58  40.36  13.13  12.27  495
SP500M-66H 48.70  40.50  13.20  12.35  500
SP505M-66H 48.82  40.64  13.27  12.43  505
SP510M-66H 48.94  40.78  13.34  12.51  510
SP515M-66H 49.06  40.92  13.41  12.59  515
SP520M-66H 49.18  41.06  13.48  12.67  520
SP525M-66H 49.30  41.20  13.55  12.75  525
SPxxxM-60H (xxx=440-480, in steps of 5) with 182mm cell
SP440M-60H 41.02  33.72  13.73  13.05  440
SP445M-60H 41.12  33.84  13.80  13.16  445
SP450M-60H 41.22  33.96  13.87  13.26  450
MASTER CONTRACT: 303385
REPORT: 80151490
PROJECT: 80151490
Page No:  5
  Date Issued: February 6, 2023
DQD 507.10 Rev 2022-08-05  © 2023 CSA Group.  All rights reserved.
Model
Open
Circuit
Voltage at
STC
(V dc)
Short Circuit
Current at STC
(A dc)
Rated Voltage
at STC
(V dc)
Rated Current
at STC
(A dc)
Rated Maximum
Power at STC
(Watts)
SP455M-60H 41.32  34.08  13.94  13.36  455
SP460M-60H 41.42  34.20  14.01  13.46  460
SP465M-60H 41.52  34.32  14.08  13.55  465
SP470M-60H 41.62  34.44  14.15  13.65  470
SP475M-60H 41.72  34.56  14.22  13.75  475
SP480M-60H 41.82  34.68  14.29  13.85  480
SPxxxM-54H (xxx=395-430, in steps of 5) with 182mm cell
SP395M-54H 36.90  30.32  13.71  13.03  395
SP400M-54H 36.98  30.42  13.78  13.15  400
SP405M-54H 37.06  30.52  13.85  13.27  405
SP410M-54H 37.14  30.62  13.92  13.39  410
SP415M-54H 37.22  30.72  13.99  13.51  415
SP420M-54H 37.30  30.82  14.06  13.63  420
SP425M-54H 37.38  30.92  14.13  13.75  425
SP430M-54H 37.46  31.02  14.20  13.87  430
SPxxxM-78HB (xxx=565-620, in steps of 5) with 182mm cell
SP565M-78HB 53.37  44.16  13.51  12.80  565
SP570M-78HB 53.47  44.26  13.58  12.88  570
SP575M-78HB 53.57  44.36  13.65  12.97  575
SP580M-78HB 53.67  44.46  13.72  13.05  580
SP585M-78HB 53.77  44.56  13.79  13.13  585
SP590M-78HB 53.87  44.66  13.86  13.22  590
SP595M-78HB 53.97  44.76  13.93  13.30  595
SP600M-78HB 54.07  44.86  14.00  13.38  600
SP605M-78HB 54.17  44.96  14.07  13.46  605
SP610M-78HB 54.27  45.06  14.14  13.54  610
SP615M-78HB 54.37  45.16  14.21  13.62  615
SP620M-78HB 54.47  45.26  14.28  13.70  620
SPxxxM-72HB (xxx=520-570, in steps of 5) with 182mm cell
SP520M-72HB 49.18  40.50  13.54  12.84  520
SP525M-72HB 49.28  40.59  13.61  12.94  525
SP530M-72HB 49.38  40.68  13.68  13.03  530
SP535M-72HB 49.48  40.77  13.75  13.13  535
SP540M-72HB 49.58  40.86  13.82  13.22  540
SP545M-72HB 49.68  40.95  13.89  13.31  545
SP550M-72HB 49.78  41.04  13.96  13.41  550
SP555M-72HB 49.88  41.13  14.03  13.50  555
SP560M-72HB 49.98  41.22  14.10  13.59  560
SP565M-72HB 50.08  41.31  14.17  13.68  565
SP570M-72HB 50.18  41.40  14.24  13.77  570
SPxxxM-66HB (xxx=475-525, in steps of 5) with 182mm cell
SP475M-66HB 48.24  39.94  12.81  11.90  475
SP480M-66HB 48.36  40.08  12.88  11.98  480
SP485M-66HB 48.48  40.22  12.95  12.06  485
SP490M-66HB 48.60  40.36  13.02  12.15  490
SP495M-66HB 48.72  40.50  13.09  12.23  495
SP500M-66HB 48.84  40.64  13.16  12.31  500
SP505M-66HB 48.96  40.78  13.23  12.39  505
SP510M-66HB 49.08  40.92  13.30  12.47  510
SP515M-66HB 49.20  41.06  13.37  12.55  515
MASTER CONTRACT: 303385
REPORT: 80151490
PROJECT: 80151490
Page No:  6
  Date Issued: February 6, 2023
DQD 507.10 Rev 2022-08-05  © 2023 CSA Group.  All rights reserved.
Model
Open
Circuit
Voltage at
STC
(V dc)
Short Circuit
Current at STC
(A dc)
Rated Voltage
at STC
(V dc)
Rated Current
at STC
(A dc)
Rated Maximum
Power at STC
(Watts)
SP520M-66HB 49.32  41.20  13.44  12.63  520
SP525M-66HB 49.44  41.34  13.51  12.71  525
SPxxxM-60HB (xxx=435-475, in steps of 5) with 182mm cell
SP435M-60HB 41.06  33.74  13.62  12.90  435
SP440M-60HB 41.16  33.86  13.69  13.00  440
SP445M-60HB 41.26  33.98  13.76  13.10  445
SP450M-60HB 41.36  34.10  13.83  13.20  450
SP455M-60HB 41.46  34.22  13.90  13.30  455
SP460M-60HB 41.56  34.34  13.97  13.40  460
SP465M-60HB 41.66  34.46  14.04  13.50  465
SP470M-60HB 41.76  34.58  14.11  13.60  470
SP475M-60HB 41.86  34.70  14.18  13.70  475
SPxxxM-54HB (xxx=390-425, in steps of 5) with 182mm cell
SP390M-54HB 36.96  30.36  13.60  12.85  390
SP395M-54HB 37.04  30.46  13.67  12.97  395
SP400M-54HB 37.12  30.56  13.74  13.09  400
SP405M-54HB 37.20  30.66  13.81  13.21  405
SP410M-54HB 37.28  30.76  13.88  13.33  410
SP415M-54HB 37.36  30.86  13.95  13.45  415
SP420M-54HB 37.44  30.96  14.02  13.57  420
SP425M-54HB 37.52  31.06  14.09  13.69  425
SPxxxM-72H (xxx=440-475, in steps of 5) with 166mm cell
SP440M-72H 49.2 40.6 11.39 10.84 440
SP445M-72H 49.4 40.8 11.46 10.91 445
SP450M-72H 49.6 41.0 11.53 10.98 450
SP455M-72H 49.8 41.2 11.60 11.05 455
SP460M-72H 50.0 41.4 11.67 11.12 460
SP465M-72H 50.2 41.6 11.74 11.18 465
SP470M-72H 50.4 41.8 11.81 11.25 470
SP475M-72H 50.6  42.0 11.88 11.31 475
SPxxxM-60H (xxx=350-395, in steps of 5) with 166mm cell
SP350M-60H 40.1 33.2 11.09 10.55 350
SP355M-60H 40.4 33.5 11.16 10.60 355
SP360M-60H 40.7 33.8 11.23 10.66 360
SP365M-60H 41.0 34.1 11.30 10.71 365
SP370M-60H 41.3 34.4 11.37 10.76 370
SP375M-60H 41.6 34.7 11.44 10.81 375
SP380M-60H 41.9 35.0 11.51 10.86 380
SP385M-60H 42.2 35.3 11.58 10.91 385
SP390M-60H 42.5 35.6 11.65 10.96 390
SP395M-60H 42.8 35.9 11.72 11.01 395
SPxxxM-72HB (xxx=435-470, in steps of 5) with 166mm cell
SP435M-72HB 49.36  40.72  11.23  10.69  435
SP440M-72HB 49.56  40.92  11.30  10.76  440
SP445M-72HB 49.76  41.12  11.37  10.83  445
SP450M-72HB 49.96  41.32  11.44  10.90  450
SP455M-72HB 50.16  41.52  11.51  10.96  455
SP460M-72HB 50.36  41.72  11.58  11.03  460
SP465M-72HB 50.56  41.92  11.65  11.10  465
SP470M-72HB 50.76  42.12  11.72  11.17  470
MASTER CONTRACT: 303385
REPORT: 80151490
PROJECT: 80151490
Page No:  7

STC
(V dc)
Short Circuit
Current at STC
(A dc)
Rated Voltage
at STC
(V dc)
Rated Current
at STC
(A dc)
Rated Maximum
Power at STC
(Watts)
SPxxxM-60HB (xxx=350-385, in steps of 5) with 166mm cell
SP350M-60HB 40.64  33.58  11.00  10.43  350
SP355M-60HB 40.94  33.88  11.07  10.48  355
SP360M-60HB 41.24  34.18  11.14  10.54  360
SP365M-60HB 41.54  34.48  11.21  10.59  365
SP370M-60HB 41.84  34.78  11.28  10.64  370
SP375M-60HB 42.14  35.08  11.35  10.69  375
SP380M-60HB 42.44  35.38  11.42  10.75  380
SP385M-60HB 42.74  35.68  11.49  10.80  385
SP390M-60HB 43.04  36.08  11.56  10.82  390
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS
CSA C22.2 No. 61730-1:19 Photovoltaic (PV) module safety qualification — Part 1:  Requirements for
construction, 2019-12.
CSA C22.2 No. 61730-2:19 Photovoltaic (PV) module safety qualification — Part 2: Requirements for testing,

labels that appear on the CSA List of Accepted Adhesive Nameplates, or by other permanent method:
a) Submittor’s name and/or CSA Master Contract number “303385”.
b) Model designation.
c) Complete electrical ratings at STC:
MASTER CONTRACT: 303385
REPORT: 80151490
PROJECT: 80151490
Page No:  8
  Date Issued: February 6, 2023
DQD 507.10 Rev 2022-08-05  © 2023 CSA Group.  All rights reserved.
- Open-circuit voltage (include tolerence)
- Maximum system voltage
- Short-circuit current (include tolerence)
- Maximum power (include tolerence)
- Maximum power voltage
- Maximum Power current
d) date and place of manufacture, alternatively serial number assuring traceability of date and place of
manufacture
e) PV module classification: Class II, as indicated
f) PV module application class: Class A
g) For Class II PV modules, the (IEC 60417-6042: Caution, risk of electric shock) symbol shall be applied,
the caution mark:
h) Maximum over-current protection rating
i) The CSA Monogram with the “C/US” indicators;
j) For USA market a PV module may be marked with “Fire Type:4. See Installation Instructions for
Installation Requirements to Achieve a Specified System Fire Class Rating with this Product”.
Module Serial Number Coding System:
                                     SP 66 M H 20220912 00001
- 1st~2nd digit:         Denotes the Sunpal Power (SP)
- 3rd~4th digti:         Denotes the cell quantity (66 stands for 66 cells)
- 5th digti:               Denotes the cell type (M stands for Mono cell)
- 6th digit:               Denotes the manufacturer (H stands for Leapton)
- 7th and 14th digit: Denotes the date code (20220912 stannds 2022-09-12)
- 15th to 19th digit:  Denotes the sequence number 00001 to 99999
Model difference
Model SP 455 M - 72 H B
Address 1 2 3 - 4 5 6
Address:
1. Abbreviation of Manufacturer’s Name:
[SP]: Sunpal Power
  2.  Maximum Power Rating:
[455]: 455 Wattage
3.  Type of PV module:
[M]: Monocrystalline module
4.  Quantity of cell:
[78]: 156 cells
[72]: 144 cells
[66]: 132 cells
[60]: 120 cells
[54]: 108 cells
5.  Size of cell:
[H]: Half-cut cell
MASTER CONTRACT: 303385
REPORT: 80151490
PROJECT: 80151490
Page No:  9
  Date Issued: February 6, 2023
DQD 507.10 Rev 2022-08-05  © 2023 CSA Group.  All rights reserved.
6.  Color of substrate:
[B]: Black module
[Blank]: White module
2. All electrical data shall be shown as relative to standard test conditions (STC) (1 000 W/m2, (25 ± 2) °C,
AM 1,5 according to IEC 60904-3).
3. Polarity of terminals or leads, PV connectors shall be clearly marked indicating the terminal polarity. A
module or panel may be identified with one of the following marking statements: